SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Development Applications

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act GST
8 ! Council v (inc GST) (inc GST)
Planning and
1 Not more than $50,000 Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $147 $147
2009
Planning and 0.32% of estimated 0.32% of estimated
2 Between $50,000 and $500,000 Statutory Development Regulations GST Free cost of cost of
2009 development development
Planning and $1,700 plus 0.257% $1,700 plus 0.257%
3 Between $500,000 and $2.5m Statutory Development Regulations GST Free  for every $1in for every $1in
2009 excess of $500,000 excess of $500,000
. $7,161 plus 0.206% $7,161 plus 0.206%
Planning and for every $1in for every $1in
4 Between $2.5m and $5m Statutory Development Regulations GST Free y y
excess of $2.5 excess of $2.5
2009 - -
million million
. $12,633 plus $12,633 plus
Planning and
0.123% f 0.123% f
5 Between $5m and $21.5m Statutory Development Regulations GST Free o orevery o orevery
S$1in excess of $5  S1in excess of S5
2009 . -
million million
Planning and
6 More than $21.5m Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $34,196 $34,196
2009
Development Development
Where the development has Planning and Application Fee Application Fee
7 commenced or been carried out Statutory Development Regulations GST Free plus, by way of plus, by way of
(other than extractive industry) 2009 penalty, twice that penalty, twice that
fee fee
. . . Planning and
Residential Design Code (R-Code) . . GST
8 o ; Council  Development Regulations $147 $147
Variation (Minor) Charged
2009
Residential Design Code (R-Code) Planning and GST
9 o ) 8 Council  Development Regulations $294 $294
Variation (Major) Charged
2009
Planning and
10 Extractive Industry Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $739 $739
2009
Extractive Industry Extractive Indust
Extractive Industry - where the Planning and F:eralculsveb nW:S royf F:eralculsveb nW:S royf
11 development has commenced or  Statutory Development Regulations GST Free s, y ¥ Pus, y v
. penalty, twice that penalty, twice that
been carried out 2009
fee fee
Determining an application for
exchange of use or for an
alteration or extension or change .
of a non-conforming use to which Planning and
12 & Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $295 $295

item 1 does not apply, where the
change or the alteration,
extension or change has not
commenced or been carried out

2009

Planning




SHIRE OF COLLIE
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Determining an application for a
change of use or for an alteration
tensi h f -
or ex enélon ore angfe © .a non Planning and Fee above plus, by Fee above plus, by
conforming use to which item 1 .
13 Statutory Development Regulations GST Free  way of penalty, way of penalty,
does not apply, where the change A A
. . 2009 twice that fee twice that fee
or the alteration, extension or
change has commenced or been
carried out
Cancellation or amendment Planning and
14 Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $295 $295
Charges
2009
Subdivisions
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Planning and
15 Clearance less than 5 lots Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $73 per lot $73 per lot
2009
Planning and $73 for the first 5 $73 for the first 5
16 Clearance between 5 and 195 lots ~ Statutory Development Regulations GST Free lots and $35 per lot lots and $35 per lot
2009 thereafter thereafter
Planning and
17 Clearance more than 195 lots Statutory Development Regulations GST Free $7,393 $7,393
2009
Planni d
Supervision Fee- when an engineer anning an GST 1.50% of total 1.50% of total
18 Statutory Development Act 2005 . .
has been consulted Charged  roads and drains roads and drains
(s 158)
Planni d
Supervision Fee - when an anning.an GST 3.00% of total 3.00% of total
19 . Statutory Development Act 2005 . .
engineer has not been consulted (s 158) Charged roads and drains roads and drains
20 Defects Maintenance Bond Statutory GST Free 5% 5%
Home Occupation
. Statutory GST 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act
arge betalls or Council elevant Ac Status (inc GST) (inc GST)
. o Planning and Development
21 Initial Application Fee Statutory Regulations 2009 GST Free $222 $222
The Initial The Initial
Application F Application F
Fee - where home occupation has Planning and Development ppiication Fee ppiication Fee
22 : Statutory ) GST Free plus, by way of plus, by way of
commenced without approval Regulations 2009 . .
penalty, twice that penalty, twice that
fee fee
Planni d Devel t
23 Annual Renewal Statutory annl'\:zglflgtionesv;o%gmen GST Free S73 S73
The Annual The Annual
Annual Renewal - where Planning and Development Renewal Fee plus, Renewal Fee plus
24 application is made after the Statutory € P GST Free pIUs, pIUs,

approval has expired

Regulations 2009

by way of penalty,
twice that fee

by way of penalty,
twice that fee

Scheme Amendment/Structure Plan

Planning




SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

. Statutory GST 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act
'8 ! or Council v Status (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
25 Request to initiate Council $350 $350
Charged
. . . GST
26 Processing fee - Minor Council $1,700 $1,700
Charged
. . . GST
27 Processing fee - Major Council $3,300 $3,300
Charged
Lodgement of Structure Plan/Local
Development Plan ST
28 (Initial charge, based on 12hrs; Council $1,056 $1,056
. . . Charged
final charge is subject to hours
required on application)
Planning and
Direct Shire Pl GST
29 -'TeC or/ Shire Planner Statutory Development Regulations $88 $88
(hourly rate) Charged
2009
. ) Planning and
E tal Health Offi GST
30 nvironmentatriea cer Statutory Development Regulations $36.86 $36.86
(hourly rate) Charged
2009
Planning and
Administrative Assistant GST
3q Saministrative Assistan Statutory Development Regulations $30 $30
(hourly rate) Charged
2009
Advertising for Scheme GST
32 C il Cost plus 10% Cost plus 10%
Amendment/Structure Plan ound Charged ost plus ’ ost plus ’
Lod t of a Notificati
33 odeementof a Hotitication on Council GST Free $170 $168.70
the Title
Miscellaneous Planning Fees
. Statutory GST 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act
'8 ! or Council v Status (inc GST) (inc GST)
D t Search - Basi GST
34 Documen . earc asic Council $30 $25
(plus copying fees) Charged
D t Search - Compl GST
35 Documen . earc omplex Council $60 $50
(plus copying fees) Charged
Planning and
36 Providing a Zoning Certificate Statutory Development Regulations GST Free S73 S73
2009
Replying to a property settlement Planning and
37 "o y. 8 ) property Statutory Development Regulations GST Free S73 S73
questionnaire
2009
Planning and
38 Providing written planning advice  Statutory Development Regulations GST Free S73 S73
2009
$126.72 or total
Advertising of Development . GST cost to Council,
39 C | 150
Applications-1 Advertisement ound Charged ? whichever is
greater
$253.44 or total
Advertising of Development . GST cost to Council,
40 C | 300
Applications-2 Advertisements ound Charged ? whichever is
greater
Shipping Contai for St
41 Bo'r':’g'ng ontainers for Storage — council GST Free $1,000 $1,000
Issue of Section 40 Certificate GST
2 C il 150 120
(Liquor Act) ounc Charged 3 3

Planning




SHIRE OF COLLIE
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Camp Sites
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Council Relevant Act GST (inc GST) (inc GST)
Minimum $200 or  Minimum $200 or
Application for grant or renewal of Caravan Park and GST site fee multiply by site fee multiply by
43 Statutory Camping Grounds . .
license (Reg 45) ’ Charged number of sites per number of sites per
Regulations 1997 S S
application application
Caravan Park and GST
44 Long Stay Sites (per site) Statutory Camping Grounds Charged S6 S6
Regulations 1998
Caravan Park and GST
45 Short Stay Sites (per site) Statutory Camping Grounds Charged S6 S6
Regulations 1999
Caravan Park and GST
46 Camp Site (per site) Statutory Camping Grounds Charged S3 S3
Regulations 2000
Caravan Park and GST
47 Overflow Site (per site) Statutory Camping Grounds Charged $1.50 $1.50
Regulations 2001
Minimum $100.00 Minimum $100.00
Caravan Park and GST or pro rata of or pro rata of
48 Temporary Licence Statutory Camping Grounds Charged license application license application
Regulations 2002 fee for applicable  fee for applicable
period period
Caravan Park and GST
49 Transfer of Licence Statutory Camping Grounds Charged $100 $100

Regulations 2003

Camp Sites



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Building Permits

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Detalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Certified Application - Class 1 and Building Act 2011 0.19% of value 0.19% of value
50 Statut GSTF
10 atutory (s16 (1)) ree min $105 min $105
Uncertified Application - Class 1 Building Act 2011 0.32% of value 0.32% of value
51 Statut GSTF
and 10 atutory (s16 (1)) ree min $105 min $105
Building Act 2011 0.09% of val 0.09% of val
52 Certified Application-Class2to9  Statutory ul (;n1g6 (2)) GST Free mﬁ'n(;l\(/)a‘Sue mif\%l\(/)aSue
Certification Service for Class 2-9 . GST 0.20% of value 0.20% of value
53: - Council . .
Building Charged min $350 min $350
Demolition Permits
. Statutory GST 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act
8 ! or Council v Status (inc GST) (inc GST)
Building Act 2011
54 Class 1 and 10 Statutory ul (;"196 (i ) GST Free $105 $105
Building Act 2011
55 Class 2 to 9 (per storey) Statutory ul (;n1g6 (2)) GST Free $105 $105
Occupancy Permits
. Statutory GST 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act
8 ! or Council v Status (inc GST) (inc GST)
Occupancy Permits, Temporary i
Building Act 2011
56 Occupancy Permits, Modifications  Statutory (546,u;4;7g487 549, 552 ) GST Free $105 $105
and Replacements
Occupancy Permit/Building
App.rovaI.Cert|f|cate for Statutory Building Act 2011 GST Free $11.§0 per strata $11.§0 per strata
Registration of Strata Scheme, (s50(1) & (2)) unit min $115 unit min $115
Plan of Re-subdivision
Extension of Time Applications
. Statutory GST 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act
8 ! or Council v Status (inc GST) (inc GST)
Building Act 2011
58 Building or Demolition Permit Statutory GST Free $105 $105
(s32 (3)(f)
Occupancy Permit or Building Building Act 2011
Statut GSTF 105 105
Approval Certificate artory (s65 (3)(a)) e ’ ’

Building




SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Unauthorised Work Applications

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Retrospective Building Approval Building Act 2011 0.38% of value 0.38% of value
Statut GSTF
Certificate atutory (s51(3)) ree min $105 min $105
Retrospective Occupancy Permit - Statutor Building Act 2011 GST Free 0.38% of value 0.38% of value
Class 2 to 9 ¥ (s51(2)) min $105 min $105
Building Approval Certificate -
Building Act 2011
62 where Unauthorised Work has not  Statutory uticing Ac GST Free $105 $105
(s52(2))
been done
Regulatory Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Detalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Building Services Levy - Building
and Demolition Permits $45,000 .
63 or less (greater than $45,000; Statutory Building Act 2011 GST Free $61.65 $61.65
0.137% of value)
Building Services Levy - Occupancy
64 Permits and Building Approval Statutory Building Act 2011 GST Free $61.65 $61.65
Certificates(excluding s46 & s48)
Building Services Levy - Occupancy
Permits and Building Approval
65 Certificates for unauthorised work  Statutory Building Act 2011 GST Free $123.30 $123.30
$45,000 or less (greater than
$45,000; 0.274% of value)
0.20% of estimated 0.20% of estimated
66 BCITF Levy (if over $20,000) Statutory GST Free 7% of estimate 7% of estimate
value value
Swimming Pool Inspections Building Act 2011 GST
67 Statut 57.45 57.45
(Annual) atutory (regulation 53) Charged ? ?
Miscellaneous Building Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Detalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Plan Search per property-Basic ) GST
C | 55 50
(Residential) (plus copying fees) ound Charged ? ?
Plan Search per property-Complex GST
69 (Commercial) Council S70 S65
: Charged
(plus copying fees)
Written Inf tion f Buildi T
70 ritten In orr'na'lon ro'm uilding Council GS $170 $160
Surveyor or Site inspection Charged
GST 10% of Permit Fee 10% of Permit Fee
71 Amended Plans Council or $105.00 or $105.00
Charged o .
minimum minimum
Re-issue of Building Permit with . GST
2 changed details Council Charged SIED S
Application to A d Buildi Building Act 2011
73 ~pplicationto Amend Buliding Statutory ufiging Ac GST Free $2,160.15 $2,160.15
Standard (regulation 31)

Building




SHIRE OF COLLIE
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Council Relevant Act GST (inc GST) (inc GST)
74 Housing Relocation Bond Council GST Free $6,000 $6,000
75 Second-Hand Dwellings and Council GST Free $5,000 $5,000
Buildings Bond
76 Verge/Footpath Damage Bond Council GST Free $1,000 $1,000
77 Verge/lfootpath Damage Council GST $100 $100
Inspection Fee Charged
Building Specification Booklet . GST
78 (at cost; pack of two) Council Charged oAl A
79 Application for approval of battery Statutory Building Act 2011 GST Free $179.40 $179.40
powered smoke alarms (regulation 61)
30 Swimming Pool Inspection Council GST $150 $120
(upon request) Charged
81 Building Approval List - 6 Months Council GST Free S50 S50
82 Building Approval List - 12 Months ~ Council GST Free S60 S60

Building




SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Food Act 2008
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
33 Food Premises Notification fee Council GST $50 $50
(plus assessment fee) Charged
84 Food Premises Registration fee Council GST $125 $125
(plus assessment fee) Charged
85 High Risk Assessment fee (annual) Council ST $300 $300
Charged
Medi Risk A t f GST
gg Medium Risk Assessment fee Council $250 $250
(annual) Charged
87 Low Risk Assessment fee (annual) Council € $150 $150
Charged
Settl it[E i f a Food GST
8 € .emen nquiry ot a roo Council $150 $150
Business Charged
Trading in Public Places
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
s . . GST
89 Application Fee (plus Permit) Council Charged S30 S25
. . GST
90 Permit - 1 week Council $30 $25
Charged
. . GST
91 Permit -1 month Council $80 S75
Charged
. . GST
92 Permit - 3 months Council $155 $150
Charged
. . GST
93 Permit - 6 months Council $255 $250
Charged
94 Permit - 1 year Council €l $455 $450
¥ Charged
s . . GST
95 Local Law Application Permit Council $130 $125
Charged
Miscellaneous Trading Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Stall adjoini | pl f
@ . acjoining n?rma placeo Council GST Free S45 S40
business of applicant
Annual Permit Application Fee, GST
97 signs Council $130 $125
. . L Charged
(including directional)
Annual Permit Application Fee, GST
98 outdoor eating facilities in public Council $130 $125
Charged
places
Public Buildings
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
ApPI|Fat|ons undgr Health (Public Statutory Health {Pul?llc Building) GST Free 555.per hour to a 555.per hour to a
Building) Regulations 1992 Regulations 1992 maximum of $871 maximum of $871
. . GST
100 Lodging house fee Council $130 $125

Charged

Health




SHIRE OF COLLIE
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Health (Treatment of
Application for approval of waste Sewage and Disposal of
water apparatus Statutory Effluent and Liquid Waste) GST Free »118 »118
Regulations 1974
Health (Treatment of
Inspect and Issue 'Permit to use Sewage and Disposal of
Statut GST F 118 118
apparatus' atutory Effluent and Liquid Waste) ree 3 3
Regulations 1974
Health (Treatment of
. ) Sewage and Disposal of GST
103 Apparatus re-inspection fee Statutory Effluent and Liquid Waste) Charged $118 $118
Regulations 1974
Health (Treatment of
Additional fee for renewal after Sewage and Disposal of
Statut GST F 20 20
expiry atutory Effluent and Liquid Waste) ree ? ?
Regulations 1974
Local Government report fee Council GST $160 $150

Health

(for large apparatus)

Charged




SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Dog Registration Fees

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Sterilised - 1 Year
Statut Dog Regulati 2013 GSTF 20 20
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory 0g regulations ree ? ?
Sterilised - 3 Years
107 Statut Dog Regulati 2013 GSTF 43 43
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory 0g Regulations ree 2 ?
Sterilised - Lifetime
Statut Dog Regulati 2013 GSTF 100 100
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory 0g regulations ree ? ?
Unsterilised - 1 Year
Statut Dog Regulati 2013 GSTF 50 50
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory 0g Regulations ree 2 ?
Unsterilised - 3 Years
Statut Dog Regulati 2013 GSTF 120 120
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory 0g regulations ree ? ?
Unsterilised - Lifetime
Statut Dog Regulati 2013 GSTF 250 250
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory 0g Regulations ree ? ?
Registration of dog kept in an GST
112 approved kennel establishment Statutory Dog Regulations 2013 $200 $200
. Charged
(per establishment)
113 Registration of Dangerous Dog-1 ¢\ v pog Regulations 2013 GST $50 $50
year Charged
. . GST
114 Annual Kennel Inspection Fee Council $100 $100
Charged
Cat Registration Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Sterilised - 1 Year
Statut Cat Regulatii 2012 GSTF 20 20
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory at Regulations ree ? 2
Sterilised - 3 Years
Statut Cat Regulatii 2012 GSTF 43 43
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory at regulations ree 3 5
Sterilised - Lifetime
117 Statut Cat Regulatii 2012 GSTF 100 100
(pensioner discount-50%) atutory at Regulations ree ? ?
Application to Breed Cats . GST
118 Statut Cat Regulat 2012 100 100
(per breeding cat) atutory at reguiations Charged 3 3
Ranger Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
119 Dog Pound Fee Council GST Free S55 S50
GST
120 Dog Sust h d C il 25 20
og Sustenance charge (per day) ounci Charged S S
. GST
121 Surrender of Dog Council $105 $100
Charged
122 Cat Pound Fee Council GST Free S55 S50
Cat Sustenance charge . GST
C | 25 20
(per day) ound Charged > >
. GST
124 Surrender of Cat Council $105 $100
Charged
125 Stock Impound Fee Council Sl S55 per head S50 per head
P Charged P P
Stock Sustenance charge . GST
126 C | 35 head 30 head
(per day) ounci Charged S35 per hea $30 per hea
127 Impounded Vehicle towing Council ST Towing at cost Towing at cost

Ranger

Charged

10



SHI

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

RE OF COLLIE

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Impounded Vehicle storage fee . GST
C | 5 0
(first day) ounct Charged 8 8
Impounded Vehicle storage fee Council GST $25 $20
(per day) Charged
. ) GST
130 Final Demand Fees Council $25 $20

Charged

Ranger

11



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Swimming Pool Single Entry

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
131 General Admission Council Sl S$6 S5
Charged
Student & Senior Cards Concession GST
132 (Age 10+ must produce proof of Council Cch q S5 S4
enrolment/student status) el
Concession
133 (Pension/Health Care/Disability Council GST $4 $3
Cards) Charged
Companion Card accepted
134 Age 3 and under Council GST Free Free
g Charged
Swimming Pool Season Tickets
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
135 Family* C il 355 350
amily ounci Charged S S
Family* Concession GST
136 Council 205 200
(Health Care Card) und Charged ? 2
137 Individual Council = $165 $160
Charged
Student & Senior Cards Concession GST
138 (Age 10+ must produce proof of Council ch d $125 $120
enrolment/student status) el
Concession
139 (Pension/Health Care/Disability Council GST $85 $80
Cards) Charged
Companion Card accepted
Swimming Pool Miscellaneous Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Spectators . GST
(Swimming lessons and carnivals) Council Charged = =
Spectators ) GST
141 (Non swimming- excluding Swimming Council Free Free
| ) Charged
essons and carnivals)
Participants . GST
(Swimming lessons and carnivals) Council Charged 54 53
143 Book of 10 single entry tickets - Council GST $50 $45
Adult Charged
Book of 10 single entry tickets - . GST
s Child/Student/Seniors Card Concession ol Charged 540 536
5 BooAk of 10 single entry tickets - Council GST $30 $27
Pensioner concession card Charged

Swimming Pool

12



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
146 Aqua Aerobics Class Council Sl S14 S12
Charged
. . . GST
147 Aqua Aerobics concession Council $12 $10
Charged
. . . . GST
148 Aqua Aerobics with Season Ticket Council S9 S7
Charged
. .. . GST
149 Aqua Aerobics 10 visit pass Council $120 $100
Charged
Aqua Aerob|cs 10 visit pass Counil GST $100 $80
(concession) Charged
. . . GST
151 Special Shire/RLSSWA Event Days Council Charged Free Free
152 Promotional and Other Events Council GST 55_5_1,0 per 55_5_1,0 per
Charged participant participant
153 Inflatable Hire Council ST P D P D
Charged hour hour
Birthday Group GST
154 (includes: Minimum 4 swimmers, 2 hours Council Charged $8.00 per swimmer $8.00 per swimmer

inflatable hire & non swimming adults)

Definition:

Family: Two(2) named adults and children aged under 18 years of age residing at the same address as at

least one of the named adults.

Swimming Pool

13



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Library Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
155 Lib B C il 3-S10 1
ibrary Bags ounci Charged $3-S S
Replacement Library Cards . GST
156 (15t one free) Council Charged S2 S2
. . GST
157 Internet - Web Browsing Council Free Free
Charged
External loans GST
158 (outside Western Australia but within Council $15 $15
) Charged
Australia)
3D printing setup fee GST
159 (includes 1-hour printing time in standard Council $10 $10
Charged
colour)
3D Additi | print h t GST
160 thereofl lonal print hodrs or par Council Charged S3 per hour S3 per hour
161 Library events Council € $5.00-$20.00 $5.00-$20.00
Charged
162 Disc cleanin Council ST SO S1 per disc
€ Charged P
Lost/damaged ltems o Council Sl Cost Cost
(as per State Library determination) Charged
Library Hire Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Meeting Room per hour or part GST
164 thereof Council S35 S30
. Charged
(free for community groups)
165 Meeting Room Ha_If Day Council GST $70 $65
(free for community groups) Charged
Meeting R Full D GST
166 . oung Room Fui bay Council $135 $130
(free for community groups) Charged
Teleconferencing facility in . GST
C | 35 30
Meeting Room ound Charged ? ?

Library

14



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Roche Park Stadium & Court Hire

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Stadium: Major (9am - 3pm) . GST
A Council Charged $400 per day $398 per day
Stadium: Minor (9am - 3pm) . GST
169 Court 3 Council Charged $200 per day $198 per day
. . GST
170 Stadium: Full Court (before 6pm) Council Charged S50 per hour S44 per hour
. . GST
171 Stadium: Full Court (after 6pm) Council Charged S55 per hour S51 per hour
. . GST
172 Stadium: Half Court (before 6pm) Council Charged $30 per hour $24 per hour
. . GST
173 Stadium: Half Court (after 6pm) Council Charged S35 per hour $31 per hour
. GST
174 Courts: Casual Use (9 am - 5 pm) Council Charged S5 per person S4 per person
. GST
175 Courts: Casual Use (after 5pm) Council Charged $10 per person S6 per person
Roche Park Association Hire
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
175 Stadium Full Court (Juniors) Council $25 per hour $24 per hour
Charged
176 Stadium Full Court (Seniors) Council €l $45 per hour S44 per hour
Charged
GST
177 Stadium Half Court (Juniors) Council $15 per hour $12 per hour
Charged
178 Stadium Half Court (Seniors) Council €l $25 per hour $24 per hour
Charged
Half Court: Half Court:
o $15 per hour $12 per hour
179 Training (Juniors & Seniors) Council Charged
: Full Court : Full Court :
$25 per hour $24 per hour
Roche Park School Bookings
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
. . . GST
180 Major Stadium (9am -3pm) Council Charged $175 per day $175 per day
. . . GST
181 Minor Stadium (9am -3pm) Council Charged $155 per day $155 per day
Stadium Hire Council GST S2 per student per  $2 per student per

(individual students)

Charged

hour

hour

Roche Park

15



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Roche Park Facility Hire (Friday from 12 pm, Saturday & Sunday)

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
(8am - 5pm):
. . . GST
183 Major Stadium Council S350 per event S350 per event
Charged
. . . GST
184 Minor Stadium Council $150 per event $150 per event
Charged
. . GST
185 Function Room Council $120 per event $120 per event
Charged
. . GST
186 Kitchen Council $120 per event $120 per event
Charged
187 Set Up (Pre & Post Event) Council ST $71 per event $71 per event
P Charged P P
. GST
188 External Changerooms Council $145 per event $145 per event
Charged
- . . GST
189 Additional Staffing Council $150 per event
Charged
GsT $200 per event
190 Additional Cleaning Council Charged S50 per hour
(5pm - 10 pm):
. . . GST
191 Major Stadium Council $260 per event $260 per event
Charged
. . . GST
192 Minor Stadium Council $220 per event $220 per event
Charged
. . GST
193 Function Room Council $170 per event $170 per event
Charged
. . GST
194 Kitchen Council $170 per event $170 per event
Charged
195 Set Up (Pre & Post Event) Council €l $71 per event $71 per event
P Charged P P
. GST
196 External Changerooms Council $145 per event $145 per event
Charged
- . . GST
197 Additional Staffing Council $150 per event
Charged
e $200 per event
198 Additional Cleaning Council Charged S50 per hour
(Full day):
. . . GST
199 Major Stadium Council S450 per event $450 per event
Charged
. . . GST
200 Minor Stadium Council $220 per event $220 per event
Charged
. . GST
201 Function Room Council $160 per event $160 per event
Charged
. . GST
202 Kitchen Council $160 per event $160 per event
Charged
203 Set Up (Pre & Post Event) Council ST $71 per event $71 per event
P Charged P P
. GST
204 External Changerooms Council $522 per event $522 per event
Charged
- . . GST
205 Additional Staffing Council $200 per event
Charged
GsT $300 per event
206 Additional Cleaning Council S50 per hour

Charged

Roche Park
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SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Others:
Birthday Party . GST
207 C | 45 t 45 t
(includes room and setup) ound Charged S par G S par G
. ) GST $160 per day or $160 per day or
208 Funct R C |
unction Room ound Charged $33 per hour $33 per hour
209 Small Meeting Room Council GST $130 per day or $130 per day or
(free for community groups) Charged $23 per hour $23 per hour
) ) ) GST $160 per day or $160 per day or
210 Kiosk/Kich C |
[k ound Charged $33 per hour $33 per hour
$35 (1-50 people) or  $35 (1-50 people) or
211 :Roam Setup Council GST $50 (50-100 people)  $50 (50-100 people)
Charged or or
$70 (100+ people) $70 (100+ people)
. GST
212 Trestle Council Charged S7 per day S7 per day
GST 170 10 trestl 170 10 trestl
213 Trestle Bond Council ? per fesiilE o per resties
Charged or part thereof or part thereof
214 Urn Hire Council €l $13 per event $13 per event
Charged P P
215 Tea/Coffee Council ST S3 per person S3 per person
Charged perp perp
216 Chair Council €l S2 perda S2 perda
Charged P ¥ P ¥
R G B Council GST $170 per 50 chairs  $170 per 50 chairs
Charged or part thereof or part thereof
Additional Cleaning . GST
2 (Monday - Friday 12pm) Council Charged $50 per hour
219 External Toilets Council €l $29 per hour $29 per hour
Charged
Roche Park Fitness Classes
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
220 Group Fitness Council € 310- 514 per 310- 514 per
Charged person person
. . . GST
221 Group Fitness (Concession) Council Charged S5- $10 person S5- $10 person
. L . GST
222 Group Fitness (10 visit pass) Council $100 per person $100 per person
Charged
223 Group Fitness (5 visit pass) Council ST S40 per person S40 per person
: ! Charged e e
Group Fitness . GST
224 C | 110 110
(1 Month Membership) ound Charged ? per persen ? per persen
Group Fitness . GST
225 C | 310 310
(3 Months Membership) ound Charged ? per person 2 per person
720 720
Group Fitness . GST > per pe.rson > per pe.rson
226 (12 Months Membership) Council Charged (Monthly Direct (Monthly Direct
P g Debit-$80/month) Debit-$S80/month)
GST $5-$10 $5-$10
227 Senior Fitness Session Council (depends on the (depends on the
Charged ) )
fitness class) fitness class)
228 Senior Fitness Assessment Council ST S50 S50
Charged per person per person

Roche Park
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SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Roche Park Recreation Programs

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST $4 - $10 per person $4 - $10 per person
229 Various Recreation Program Council (depends on the (depends on the
Charged ; ;
recreation program) recreation program)
230 Skate Nights Council ST S6 per person S6 per person
€ Charged perp perp
Roche Park Other Fees & Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Team Sports
. GST
231 Weekly Team Fee Council $35- $45 $32 -$46
Charged
.. . GST
232 Team Nomination Fee Council $40 - $55 $40 - $56
Charged
- ) GST
233 Forfeit Fine before 5pm Tuesday Council S50 sS47
Charged
- . GST
234 Forfeit Fine after 5pm Tuesday Council S70 S70
Charged
- . . . GST
235 Forfeit Fine - No notice of forfeit Council $95 $93
Charged
Individual Sports
236 Individual Sport program - session Council GST s7 s7
fee Charged
Individual Sport program - . GST
C | 7 7
registration fee ound Charged > ?
Others
. . GST
238 Promotional Event Fee Council $5-S10 $5-S10
Charged
. . GST
239 Special Event Fee Council Free Free

Charged

Roche Park

18



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Sport and Recreation Ground Single Use Fees

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Recreation Ground - per day . GST
24 C | 180 161
(Day Fee) ound Charged ? ?
241 Recreation Ground - per day (Night Council GST $265 $237
Fee) Charged
Wallsend Ground - per day . GST
24 C | 180 161
(Day Fee) ound Charged ? ?
Wallsend Ground - per day . GST
243 C | 265 237
(Night Fee) ound Charged ? ?
South West Football League . GST
C | 180 161
(Per Day) oundt Charged ? ?
Sport and Recreation Ground Annual Maintenance Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
. . . GST
245 Collie Junior Football Club Council $384
Charged
I . . . GST
246 Collie River Valley Little Athletics Council $384
Charged
. . GST
247 Collie Eagles Football Club Council $2,539
Charged
248 Collie Fossils Council ChGST g $452
arge To be determined
after the budget
GsT adoption process
249 Collie Motorcycle Club Council S873
Charged
. . . . GST
250 Collie Cricket Association Council $2,539
Charged
GST
251 Collie Lawn Tennis Council $1,664
Charged
GST
252 Collie Soccer Club Council $2,539
Charged

Sport & Recreation Ground
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SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Sport and Recreation Ground Annual Maintenance Fees

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betatls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Collie Swimming Club . GST
(Includes lighting) Council Charged $1,130
Collie Underwater Hockey GST
254 Association Council Chareed $1,130
(Includes lighting) arge To be determined
after the budget
GST adoption process
255 Western Riding Association Council S914
Charged
. . . GST
256 Collie Harness Racing Club Council S914
Charged

Sport & Recreation Ground
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Cemetery Charges

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
257 Interment - Grave Council Sl $1,300 $1,260
Charged
. GST
258 Interment Infant Grave Council S400 $360
Charged
. GST
259 Re-open Adult Grave Council $1,800 $1,760
Charged
. . GST
260 Re-open Child Grave (Under 14) Council $1,800 $1,760
Charged
261 Placement of cremated ashes in Counil GST $150 $110
grave Charged
. . GST
262 Exhumation Council $1,200 $1,160
Charged
Interment Surcharge - GST
263 Weekends & P/Holidays & without  Council S500 S460
. Charged
due notice
. GST
264 Interment Surcharge - after 2 PM Council $300 $260
Charged
. . GST
265 Reserved special land for grave Council $150 $110
Charged
. . GST
266 Ordinary Land for Grave Council $550 $535
Charged
Niche Wall & Modular Niche
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
267 Single Nich C il 400 390
ingle Niche ounci Charged S S
. . GST
268 Double Niche Council S600 $590
Charged
L . GST
269 Second Standard Inscription Council $300 $285
Charged
270 Affixing Niche Plaque to wall Council ST $150 $110
g q Charged
. . GST
271 Reserve Niche Council $150 $110
Charged
Memorial Garden
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
272 Reserve Plot Council Sl $150 $110
Charged
. . GST
273 Cement Plinth Council $100 $90

Charged

Cemetery



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Cemetery Miscellaneous Fees

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21

# Charge Details Council Relevant Act GST (inc GST) (inc GST)
274 Grave Search Fee Council GST Free S40 $35
275 Permission to construct vault Council GST Free $150 $100
276 Erect Headstone Council GST Free $150 $100
277 Monumental Masons Licence Council GST Free S300 $260
278 Undertakers Licence Council GST Free $300 $260

Cemetery

22



SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Transfer Station Fees

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act GST
8 Council (inc GST) (inc GST)
Welgh Bridge Weighing Council GST $25 $25
(per weigh) Charged
Commercial / Industrial Waste
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Charge Details Relevant Act GST
8 Council (inc GST) (inc GST)
280 Clean fill Council GsT Free Free
Charged
Uncontaminated and sorted scrap Council GST $10 per tonne or $10 per tonne or
metal Charged part thereof part thereof
Ute or trailer:
$20 per load
2 Ligh? Gl V\f‘asFe . Council ChGST q Others (i.e, trucks and 230 per;onnefor
(prunings, grass clippings etc) arge THrakie) part thereo
$30 per tonne or part
thereof
Heavy Green Waste . GST $50 per tonne or  $45 per tonne or
283 (branches, stumps, greater than 300mm Council
diameter) Charged part thereof part thereof
284 qubblndumngconueteand Council GST $40 per tonne or  $40 per tonne or
bricks Charged part thereof part thereof
285 Quarantine waste (asbestos) Council GsT AR e fonmR e | 0 EEr e o)
Charged part thereof part thereof
Ute or trailer:
$20 per load
Others (i.e, trucks and
. . GST skip bins) $80 per tonne or
286 General and Co Mingled Waste Council ] GE e part thereof
thereof (sorted)
$150 per tonne or
part thereof
(1incartad)
Ute or trailer: o
$20 per load Minimum: $45 up
. . to 500 kg
iam Elala inelheng o Council el Others (i.e, trucks and and then $90 per
cardboard Charged .
skip bins) tonne or part
$60 per tonne or part thereof
thereof
Domestic Waste
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge betalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
288 Light vehicle (ute or trailer Council 20 per load 15 per load
ight vehicle (u iler) unci Charged $20 p $15p
. ) ) ) GST $30 per ute or
289 Utilit th trail C | 40
fity with trarier ound Charged > trailer load
. GST
290 E-waste Council Free Free

Charged

Transfer Station
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SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Other Disposals

. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
. . GST
291 Tyres - car, motorbike (each) Council Charged S5 S5
292 Tyres - truck (each) Council GST $20 $20
v Charged
. ) GST
293 Car bodies (each) Council $30 $30
Charged
294 Asbestos Council GST S95 per tonne S95 per tonne
Charged P P
Waste Oil GST
295 C il 30 d 30 d
(200 litre drum) ound Charged P e el P ey el
Small Animals GST
296 C il 40 40
(less than 50kg) ound Charged ? ?
Medium Animals GST
297 C il 120 120
(50kg - 100kg) ound Charged ? ?
Large Animals . GST
C | 250 250
(larger than 100kg) ound Charged 2 2
299 Bed Mattresses Council =l S7 each S7 each
Charged
Re-use Shop
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST Individual Prices to Individual Prices to
300 Re- Shop It C il
e-use >hop ftems ound charged be marked be marked
Additional Rubbish Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Annual Commercial - General GST
302 Waste Council $673 per bin $585 per bin
. . . Charged
(Pickup five times in a week)
Annual Commercial - General GST
303 Waste Council $195 per bin $170 per bin
. . Charged
(Pickup once in a week)
Annual Commercial - Recycling . GST . .
304 C | 673 b 585 b
(Pickup five times in a week) ound Charged ? peroin ? peroin
Annual Commercial - Recycling . GST . .
C | 195 b 170 b
(Pickup once in a week) ound Charged 2 perbin 2 perbin
Annual Commercial - Organic GST
306 Waste Council $626 per bin $545 per bin
. L . Charged
(Pickup five times in a week)
Annual Commercial - Organic GST
307 Waste Council Charged $145 per bin $125 per bin

(Pickup once in a week)

Transfer Station
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SHIRE OF COLLIE

SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Rate Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
308 Interest Charge on Instalments Council GST Free 3% 3%
Administration Ch
309 ~¢ministration tharge on Council GST Free 6 $5
Instalments
310 Overdue Rates Interest Charge Council GST Free 7% 8%
Direct Debit A t |
311 fe:c ebit Arrangement (annua Council GST Free $25 $18
oYy LG i Coundil GST Free $10 $10
Administration fee
Additional Annual Residential GST
313 C il 172 bi 160 bi
Service- General Waste ound Charged ? perbin ? perbin
Additional Annual Residential GST
314 C il 74 bi 62 bi
Service- Recycling ound Charged 1) e S per
Additional Annual Residential GST
315 C il 110 bi 98 bi
Service- Organic ound Charged 3 perbin 398 per bin
Property Search Fees
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
316 Rate Notice Re-issue Council GST Free Free Free
317 Rate & Property Inquiry Council GST Free $20 $18
318 Rates, Orders & Requisitions Council GST Free $100 $92
Administration Building Hire Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
319 Council Chambers. Council GST $160 $155
(free for community groups) Charged
Display Boards . GST
C | 80 75
(free for community groups) ound Charged ? ?
Meeting Room ) GST
C | 80 75
(free for community groups) oundt Charged > »
Central Park Event Charges
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
Hire of Stage ) GST
322 C | F F
(Not for Profit/free event) ound Charged ree ree
Hire of Stage GST
323 C il 110 h 110 h
(Commercial) ound Charged ? per hour ? per hour
Additional cleaning of toilet ) GST
C | 35 35
facilities (if required) ound Charged » 3
GST
325 Bond (Commercial Event) Council $1,000 $1,000

Charged

General
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES 2021/22

Others
. Statutory/ 2021/22 2020/21
# Ch Detail Rel t Act GST
arge Letalls Council elevant Ac (inc GST) (inc GST)
GST
308 O ics Kitchen Cadd C il 6 6
rganics Kitchen Caddy ounci Charged S S
309 Organics Bin Liners (per roll) Council ST S5 S5
g P Charged
L. ) GST
310 Collie River Valley Number Plate Council $280 $225
Charged
311 Verification of street numbers (per Council GST Free $15
block) Charged
312 Photocopying - B/W A3 & A4 Council = $0.30 each $0.30 each
Charged
313 Photocopying - Colour A4 Council ST S2 each S2 each
Pying Charged
314 Photocopying - Colour A3 Council = $3 each $3 each
pying Charged
315 Photocopying - Colour or B/W A2 Council ST $7.50 each $7.50 each
Pying Charged ’ ’
316 Photocopying - Colour or B/W Al Council = $15 each $15 each
pying Charged
R . GST
317 Laminating - A4 Council S1 each S1 each
Charged
318 Fax (per page) Council = S1 each $1 each
perpag Charged
Binding . GST
Sl (For community group at the library) ol Charged 35 per document
. ) GST 140% of cost plus  140% of cost plus
320 Private Work C |
rivate Works ounci Charged o o
. ) GST 50% of private 50% of private
321 M f school | C |
owing of schoo ovais ound Charged works cost plus GST works cost plus GST
Sh ing Troll ick GST
7 L R Council $100 $100
(per incident) Charged
323 Eddie Woods Toilets-Shower Council e S4 per shower S4 per shower
Charged
324 Electric Vehicle Chargin Council ST $0.40 per kw $0.40 per kw
ging Charged 40P 40P
. - Local Government Act N -
325 Election Nomination Fee Statutory GST Free $80 per nomination $80 per nomination

1995

General
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